CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of December 31, 2024:

 · on an actual basis;

 · on an as adjusted basis to give effect to 1,530,825 shares issued under the Company’s Sales Agreement subsequent to December 31, 2024;

· on a pro forma as adjusted basis to give further effect to the issuance and sale of 5,223,880 shares of our common stock and accompanying
warrants in this offering at an assumed offering price of $1.34 per share, which was the closing price of our common stock as reported on Nasdaq
on April 11, 2025, after deducting the placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and assuming no sale of pre-funded
warrants and no exercise of warrants.

Our capitalization following the closing of this offering will be adjusted based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering

determined at pricing. You should read this table in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” and our financial statements and related notes included in this prospectus.

  Actual   Pro Forma
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 6,461,378  $ 15,486,321  $ 21,911,321
Notes Payable   326,072   326,072   326,072
Stockholders’ equity (deficit):

Common stock, par value $0.001 per share: 300,000,000 shares authorized as of
December 31, 2024; 1,413,556 shares issued and outstanding as of December
31, 2024; 2,944,381 shares issued and outstanding pro forma; 9,308,018 shares
issued and outstanding pro forma as adjusted;   1,414   2,944   8,168

Additional paid-in capital   90,599,901   99,623,313   106,043,088
Accumulated deficit   (84,424,704)   (84,424,704)   (84,424,704)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   6,176,611   15,201,554   21,626,554

Total capitalization  $ 6,502,683  $ 15,527,626  $ 21,952,626

A $0.25 increase or decrease in the assumed public offering price of $1.34 per share, which was the closing price of our common stock as reported
on Nasdaq on April 11, 2025, would increase or decrease, respectively, our pro forma as adjusted cash and cash equivalents, additional paid-in capital, total
stockholders’ equity, and total capitalization by approximately $1,214,552, assuming the number of securities offered by us, as set forth on the cover page
of this prospectus, remains the same, assuming no sale of any pre-funded warrants and no exercise of warrants, and after deducting underwriting discounts